
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance 

Scrutiny 
 
 Cllr MJ Surtees (Chair) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr DT Glenville 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
 

Cllr H Smith 
Cllr P Stead-Davis 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY in the De 
Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on MONDAY, 18 MARCH 2024 at 6.30 pm and your 
attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 08 March 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY  -  18 MARCH 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2023. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by reason of 
special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   FRONT LINE SERVICE REVIEW: STREET SCENE SERVICES (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To report on the performance of Street Scene Services. 

7.   PERFORMANCE & RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 3RD QUARTER 
SUMMARY 2023/24 (Pages 15 - 24) 

 To provide members with the 2023/24 3rd quarter summary for performance 
indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service area risks 

8.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 (Pages 25 - 30) 

 To inform members of the council’s treasury management activity in the third 
quarter of 2023/24 

9.   FINANCIAL OUTTURN QUARTER 3 (Pages 31 - 58) 

 To report to members the financial outturn position as at December 2023 

10.   SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 3 (Pages 59 - 64) 

 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 31 December 2023. 

11.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 65 - 68) 

 To provide members with an update of the work programme. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 



- 92 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

18 DECEMBER 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr BE Sutton and 
Cllr A Weightman 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson 
and Ashley Wilson 
 

218. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Cope and 
Councillor Smith. 
 

219. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Weightman and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September  
 be approved as a correct record. 
 

220. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 

 
221. Performance and Risk Management Framework Quarter 2 summary 2023/24  

 
Members were updated on work that had been undertaken on the performance 
and risk management framework for quarter two for 2023/24. 
 
In a response to a question from members around staff sickness and evidence of 
pressure of work, it was confirmed that although the stress absence figures were 
higher than last year this related to personal stress as well as work stress. 
Members were advised there were a number of initiatives available to support 
staff. 
 
In response to a question from members around the percentage debt reduction in 
rent arrears and not wanting the most vulnerable sector of society to get into any 
more arrears and feel supported, it was reported that additional resources had 
been allocated to try and help manage that pressure and we had a welfare 
support service in place. 
 
As a result of questions from members around fly tipping, shortage of skip hire, 
food waste and recycling, it was confirmed that: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 93 - 

 HBBC had no jurisdiction to pressure Leicestershire County Council to 
keep the tips open; 

 The team would be launching the food waste collection and measures to 
drive up recycling even more as this collection had to be introduced by 
2025. The financial indications were yet to be worked through but the 
advice from central Government was that the Authority would be 
reimbursed for introducing that service. Members would be fully briefed on 
the changes to food waste collections as the team move forward with their 
plans for the next 12 months. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams seconded by Councillor Weightman and 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

i. The report be noted, and 
ii. Members reviewed the risks that posed the 

most significant threat to the council’s 
objectives and priorities. 

 
222. Planning Frontline Service Review  

 
Members were updated on the performance of the planning service that included 
development management, planning enforcement, regeneration/economic 
development, conservation/heritage and planning policy.  
 
Members acknowledged the increase in planning performance, the improvement 
in retention and recruitment across the service and forthcoming challenges 
incurred with regard to planning appeals. 
 
As a result of a question from members it was confirmed that the five year land 
supply was currently being updated by external consultants and the figures were 
likely to be ready at the end of January/February 2024. 
 
As a result of a question from members around the Local Plan it was confirmed 
that a local development scheme would be produced and an update be provided 
to members in January 2024. 
 
A question was also asked about the ombudsman’s report and it was confirmed 
that there had been an issue with an address, this was subsequently resolved 
and full consultation had taken place with the other neighbours. 
 
Members thanked the team for their performance in achieving these targets 
overall. 
 
Members noted the report and recommendations. 
 

223. Financial Outturn - Quarter 2 September 2023  
 
The finance outturn position for the second quarter of 2023/24 was presented to 
the meeting. During discussion, the following was noted: 
 

Page 2



 

- 94 - 

 Planning income was down due a slight downturn of applications being 
received and there was a prospect that, based on past years, larger 
applications would be coming in at the end of the financial year 

 The leisure centre was exploring installation of solar panels and their 
management may be reduced to support this expenditure 

 As a result of the crematorium project being paused to explore alternative 
options, the expenditure incurred to date with the prior contractor could no 
longer be carried forward as an asset and therefore the expenditure had 
been charged to the general fund. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

224. Treasury Management Quarter 2 2023/24  
 
Members were informed of the council’s treasury management activity in the 
second quarter of 2023/24.  
 
Members noted the report. 
 

225. Business rates and Pooling update Quarter 2 - 23/24  
 
Members were informed of the business rates performance from 1 April 2023 to 
30 September 2023. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

226. Sundry Debts Quarter 2 2023/24  
 
Members were presented with the positon on sundry debts as at 30 September 
2023. 
 
As a result of a question from members around disputes, it was confirmed that 
some disputes could take a long time to deal with from the initial debt to the 
instalment plan. It was agreed that it would be useful to include the average 
number of days for these disputes as a performance indicator target in the 
performance and risk management plan. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

227. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Members noted the work programme. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.27 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny  18 March 2024    
Wards affected:    All wards 
 

FRONT LINE SERVICE REVIEW: STREET SCENE SERVICES 
 
 

Report of Director Corporate and Street Scene Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To report on the performance of Street Scene Services 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Street Scene Services includes waste management, green spaces, clean 

neighbourhoods and car parks. This report sets out the key activities during 
the financial year 2023 / 2024 to date. 

 
Service Overview 
 

3.2 The services are based at the Council’s Jubilee depot on the Harrow brook 
industrial estate, Hinckley and are managed by the Head of Street Scene 
Services. Services support each other to deliver common goals, to deliver 
services and to deliver corporate priorities such as the climate change and 
biodiversity strategy.  

 
 WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.3 All collections are run in house and the service collects approximately 44,000  

tonnes of rubbish / recycling and empties and estimated 3.5 million wheeled 
bins each year.  

 
3.4 Collections have been delivered without disruption over this financial year but 

the local supply of agency HGV drivers remains limited due to high demand 
from the logistics sector. The use of agency budgets to fund additional 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

permanent driver posts has reduced this dependency on agency workers but 
agency is still required to cover holidays and sickness.  

 
3.5 Recycling performance 2022/23. This data from DEFRA is always 1 year in 

arrears. HBBC data shows a recycling rate of 41.2% which is lower than 21/22 
(42.7%). There was a drop across the whole of England of 0.7% in recycling 
performance with the rate for England being 43.4%. This drop has been seen 
in Leicestershire and is mainly attributable to dry recycling rates returning to pre 
pandemic levels and warmer weather meaning less compostable waste is 
produced. This is apparent for all Leicestershire districts to varying degrees as 
reflected in the table below.  
  
For national context the UK government target is 50% by 2020, and 65% by 
2035. NB Over 50% of local authorities in England now collect food waste 
which increases recycling performance significantly. The introduction of a 
separate food waste collection service is estimated to increase performance 
between 5% and 10%. Mandatory Food Waste collections will be required  
from 31 March 2026. 
 

 
3.6 Participation in the garden waste service remains high with 31,814   

subscriptions and income for 2023/24 forecast at £1,270,000 amounting to 79% 
of eligible households participating (assuming each has 1 bin). The income 
collected does not fully cover the cost of the service. The amount of green waste 
collected is directly linked to the weather and in particular the grass growing 
conditions. 

 

3.7 Trade waste collections are forecasted to generate £590,000 income in 
2023/24 (£523,000 in the previous year), and the council provides collections 
for 746 businesses.  

 
 NATIONAL WASTE CHANGES 
 
3.8 Government confirmed in October 2023 that the following collection changes 

will need to be made by all local authorities:- 
i. Separate weekly food waste collection for all households by 31 March 

2026 
ii. Garden waste charge can remain. No cap on the fee but fee charged  

should be reasonable. 
iii. Fully comingled dry recycling collections can remain and all councils 

need to collect plastic film 
iv. Residual waste should be collected as a minimum every 2 weeks.  

Council 2021/22 2022/23 % reduction 

Blaby 42.2% 40.6% -1.6% 

Charnwood 43.4% 41.5% -1.9% 

Harborough 44.7% 43.6% -1.1% 

Hinckley 42.7% 41.2% -1.5% 

Melton 43.5% 42.9% -0.6% 

NWLDC 46.6% 43.0% -3.6% 

Oadby 42.3% 39.5% -2.8% 

 

Page 6



06/16 

v. All businesses with 10 or more employees will need a separate food 
waste collection from 31/3/2025 meaning HBBC will need to introduce 
this at its work premises. 

vi. All micro businesses must have a food waste collection from 
31/3/2027. 

 A separate briefing note has been issued to all Councillors in February 
2024 on these changes and the implications for HBBC. 

 
3.9 Government has also confirmed that funding for food waste will be provided :- 

i. Capital costs – financial year 23/24 
ii. Transitional costs – 24/25 and 25/26 
iii. Revenue costs – 26/27 

 
Extended producer responsibility payments (from a new scheme whereby 
packaging producers pay into a fund which is then redistributed to local 
authorities towards the costs of collecting packaging) are also proposed to 
commence in 25/26 

 
3.10  In June 2023 WRAP undertook modelling for HBBC on options for food waste 

collections to compare different collection systems to maximise our recycling 
rate, to assess the carbon impacts, and to clarify the number of collection 
vehicles required. Restricting residual waste capacity will result in higher 
recycling rates, and food waste yields and further work will be done to explore 
options. 

 
3.11  Defra also launched a further consultation in December on small waste 

electrical equipment (WEEE) such as toasters, kettles etc which will also be 
[...]
ll total of volunteers 
to 451. The council also supports the South Leicestershire wombles with their 
litter collecting in the Borough.  The efforts of these individuals should not be 
overlooked as they contribute significantly by removing litter thoughtlessly 
discarded by others. Across Leicestershire the Wombles now estimate they 
have collected over 150,000 bags of litter. 6 schools across the Borough have 
been visited as part of the ASB Busters litter workshops.  

 

Page 8



06/16 

3.20 In 2023 an operational review was undertaken to achieve efficiencies where 
possible. This is still a work in progress. 

 
3.21 The Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) was renewed in January 2024 

following adoption at Council. This order covers matters such as dog fouling, 
dogs on leads, use of illegal substances and alcohol.    

 
 GREEN SPACES 
 
3.22 The green spaces team manage over 200 sites including the council’s parks 

and green spaces, play areas, countryside sites, Ashby Road Cemetery, 8 
closed churchyards, trees and allotments. They maintain 142 hectares of land 
(1.5 million square metres) and over 3500 mature trees.  

 
3.23 A new Green Space Strategy and Delivery Plan was adopted in December 

2023 and will set out the priorities for the service including delivering our 
corporate climate change and biodiversity commitments. It will include a 10-
year action plan and will identify the improvements needed to ensure our 
green spaces remain valued by residents. This work will link into the local plan 
and help to secure external funding.  A key focus of the plan is the delivery of 
more trees, wildflower areas and a diverse range of habitats across all of our 
sites and changing our grounds maintenance to more sustainable practices.  

 
3.24  Free tree scheme –29,000 trees were collected by residents for planting in the 

second year of this very popular scheme. This included the planting of 5.4 km 
of hedgerows and 4000 individual trees. Sponsors co
[...]
amework 3rd qtr summary 2023/24 

 

Report of Director (Corporate & Streetscene Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide members with the 2023/24 3rd qtr. summary for: 

 Performance Indicators  

 Service Improvement Plans  

 Corporate risks 

 Service area risks 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That SLT 

 

 Note the 2023/24 3rd qtr. status for items listed at 1.1 above 

 Review risks that pose the most significant threat to the council’s 

objectives and priorities 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council provide a wide range of services that 

are delivered to the community and set strategic aims that help focus on 
priorities to deliver the council’s vision for Hinckley & Bosworth to be: “A Place 
of Opportunity” This is achieved by managing performance in the following 
ways: 

 Daily within each section 

 On a monthly basis within each service area 

 On a quarterly basis through the council's decision-making process 

 On an annual basis through the production of the council's 
‘Corporate Plan’ 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

 
3.2 The council’s performance is monitored through Service Improvement Plans 

and includes performance indicators which are measurable. Up until 2010 

indicators were a mandatory requirement set by central government. While 

some indicators are still reported direct to central government there is no 

longer a set of national indicators that councils must adhere to. However, to 

monitor and show how well Hinckley & Bosworth Borough is meeting priorities 

and objectives, the council continues to monitor locally set indicators. 

3.3 Inherent in the corporate aims and outcomes are ‘risks’ that create 

uncertainty. The Council recognises it has a duty to manage these risks in a 

structured way to help ensure delivery of priorities and to provide value for 

money services. The council has a Risk Management Strategy which sets out 

the framework for the monitoring and management of ri
[...]
service area has contributed information to the report and the 

performance outturn information is available on the council’s performance and 

risk management system InPhase. 

10. RISK IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 

which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 
10.2 This report summarizes all risks, strategic and operational (SIP) and therefore 

considers the risk implications with regards to the Corporate Plan. 

11. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Equality and Rural implications are considered as part of the implementation of 

the Corporate Plan 2023 - 2025.  

12. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 

 Community Safety implications 

 Environmental implications 

Page 23



06/16 

 ICT implications 

 Asset Management implications 

 Procurement implications 

 Human Resources implications 

 Planning implications 

 Data Protection implications 

 Voluntary Sector 
 
 
Background papers: Inphase reports 
 
Contact Officer:  Cal Bellavia, ext. 5795 
 
Executive Member:  Councillor SL Bray 

Page 24



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny 18 March 2024   
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Treasury Management Quarter 3 2023/24 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the third 

quarter of 2023/24. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the report. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 22nd February 2023 Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2023/24 and delegated the oversight of the 
execution of the Policy to this Committee. 

 
 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2023/24 and shows 

that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 
 
 Treasury Management covers two main areas: - 
 

1.  The management of day-to-day cash flows by way of short-term investing 
and borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending 
on cash flow requirements. 

 
2.  Management of the Council’s long term debt portfolio which is used to 

finance capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal 
resources (e.g., by Capital Receipts). 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



06/16 

Economic Background 
 

3.2 The quarter ended 31st December 2023 saw: 
 
1.  A 0.3% m/m decline in real GDP in October, potentially partly due to 

unseasonably wet weather, but also due to the ongoing drag from higher 
interest rates; 

2. A sharp fall in wage growth, with the headline 3myy rate declining from 
8.0% in September to 7.2% in October, although the ONS “experimental” 
rate of unemployment has remained low at 4.2%; 

3. CPI inflation continuing on its downward trajectory, from 8.7% in April to 
4.6% in October, then again to 3.9% in November; 

4. Core CPI inflation decreasing from April and May’s 31 years’ high of 7.1% 
to 5.1% in November, the lowest rate since January 2022; 

5. The Bank of England holding rates at 5.25% in November and December; 
 

The latest forecasts are detailed in the table below: 

  

   
  Mar   
2024 

  Jun 
2024 

  Sep 
2024 

  Dec 
2024 

 Mar 
2025 

Bank Rate 5.25% 5.25% 5.00% 4.50% 4.00% 

5yr PWLB 
rate 4.90% 4.80% 4.70% 4.40% 4.20% 

10yr PWLB 
rate 5.00% 4.80% 4.70% 4.40% 4.20% 

25yr PWLB 
rate 5.30% 5.10% 4.90% 4.70% 4.50% 

50yr PWLB 
rate 5.10% 4.90% 4.70% 4.50% 4.30% 

 
Investment Activity 
 

3.3 The Council’s investment strategy primary objectives are safeguarding the re-
payment of the principal and interest of its investments on time, ensuring 
adequate liquidity, with the investment return being the final objective.  If 
required, officers implement an operational strategy that tightens the controls 
already in place in the approv
[...]
rations 
and cannot set a balanced budget 

Budgets are scrutinised 
on an ongoing to ensure 
assumptions are robust 
and reflect financial 
performance and 
sufficient levels of 
reverses and balances 
are maintained to ensure 
resilience 

A Wilson 

 

Page 29



06/16 

10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 
 

10.1 None 
 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 None 

 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
Background papers:      None 
       
Contact officer:  Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager x5924 
Executive member:  Councillor K Lynch 

Page 30



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny   18 March 2024 
 
Wards affected:     All  
 
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN- DECEMBER 2023 
 
 

Report of Section 151 Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 Present the financial outturn position as at December 2023 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The report is noted. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 

3.1 The financial reports attached to this report are based on the original budget 
taken to Council in February 2023 and allow for budget movements for the 
first nine months. These variances have been taken into account when 
compiling the MTFS that was approved by Council on the 28th November 
2023. 

 
3.2 Attached to this report are the monthly outturn reports including the following 

information for the period ending December 2023: 
 

 General Fund budget monitoring summary 
 General Fund detailed variance analysis 
 Capital Programme outturn by scheme 

 
General Fund 
 
3.3 Based on the approved budget (Council February 2023) it was anticipated 

that £227,961 wo
[...]
Sep 23 Oct 23 Nov 23 Dec 23 Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24

2023/24 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

0

5000000

10000000

15000000

20000000

25000000

30000000

35000000

43160 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb 43525

2018/19 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

35,000,000

43160 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb 43525

2018/19 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

25,000,000

30,000,000

Apr 23 May 23 Jun 23 Jul 23 Aug 23 Sep 23 Oct 23 Nov 23 Dec 23 Jan 24 Feb 24 Mar 24

2023/24 Cash Flow Analysis

Income

Expenditure

Investment Balance

Page 20

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
  
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making  
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny  18 March 2024 

 
Wards affected:     All Wards 
 
 
 

Sundry Debts – Quarter 3 2023/2024 

 
Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 31 December 2023. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee note the current aged debt position for sundry debts. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 As at 31 December 2023, the overall sundry debt was £3,687,947. The current 

balance can be broken down by age as follows: 
 

Description   

Credits, Refunds and 
Payments 

-£274,169 

Not Yet Due £56,838 

< 30 Days £1,153,267 

30 - 59 Days £927,718 

60 - 89 Days £110,814 

90 - 119 Days £491,058 

> 120 Days £1,222,421 

Total Debt £3,687,947 

 
 
 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



06/16 

3.2 The Council has a KPI for debt over 90 days old as a percentage of aged debt, not 
exceeding 25%. The performance for the end of Dec 2023 was 30.12%, this is after 
amendment for items that are known to be covered by agreement, council policy, 
are in dispute or are to be written of
[...]
Rates & Pooling Q1 
2023/24 
 

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

 
28 October 2024 

 
 

Housing Services – frontline 
service review 

Programme of frontline 
services reviews 

Monitor performance Madeline 
Shellard 

2 

Date Issue Reason Outcomes Lead Officer Supports 
corporate aims 

P
age 67



- 4 - 

 

16 December 2024 
 
 

Performance Management 
Framework update 
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Julie  
Kenny 

All 

Treasury management Qtr 2 – 
2023/24      

Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Frontline service review – 
Planning 
 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Chris 
Brown/Sharon 
Stacey 

2 

Sundry Debts Q2 2023/24 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Business rates and pooling 
update Q2 – 2023/24 
 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

Financial outturn Qtr 2 – 2023/24 Budget monitoring Monitor performance Ashley Wilson All 

 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Front line Service Review: Street Scene Services
	7 Performance & Risk Management Framework 3rd quarter summary 2023/24
	8 Treasury Management Quarter 3
	9 Financial outturn quarter 3
	Financial Outturn report April to December 23 FAP Appendix

	10 Sundry Debts Quarter 3
	11 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 132 - 

 HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

18 MARCH 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr A Weightman and 
Cllr M Simmons 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Caroline Roffey, Rebecca Valentine-
Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

309. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Glenville 
and Sutton, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor Sutton. 
 

310. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
A member identified that the word fee was missing from paragraph 223, this 
should now read: 
 

- The leisure centre was exploring installation of solar panels and their 
management fee may be reduced to support this expenditure. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Stead-Davies and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December  
  2023 be confirmed subject to the above mentioned amendment. 
 

311. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting. 

 
312. Front line Service Review: Street Scene Services  

 
Members were updated on the street scene activity for the financial year 
2023/2024 to date, which included waste management, green spaces, clean 
neighbourhoods and car parks. 
 
In response to questions from members around food and trade waste collections, 
electric vehicles, garden waste and car park income, it was confirmed that: 
 

 Separate weekly food waste collections for all households would need to 
be in place by 31 March 2026 and equipment required for this collection 



 

- 133 - 

would be a small caddy for indoors and a large container with a lockable 
top for outside 

 5 electric vehicles were included in the new electric fleet and included 
within this was one corsa, two housing repair vans that were being 
charged at home, and cage tippers for the Clean Neighbourhoods Team. It 
was also confirmed that all of these vehicles were now operating well 
without issue 

 Although participation in the garden waste service remained high, the 
income collected did not fully cover the cost of the service. An estimated 
additional income of £180,000 was expected whilst the overall loss was 
£250,000 

 Trade waste collections were forecasted to generate £590,000 income and 
this service generated a profit for the council  

 An operational review within the department had been undertaken to 
achieve efficiencies where possible and this was still work in progress. 

 Car park income had increased as a result of more occupancy as people 
had returned to the high street. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

313. Performance & Risk Management Framework 3rd quarter summary 2023/24  
 
Members were provided with the third quarter summary for 2023/24 for 
performance indicators, service improvement plans, corporate risks and service 
area risks. 
 
In response to a question from members around the performance indicators for 
absence related work stress that was currently performing better than target,  
officers confirmed that they could break down this figure to work and non-related 
work stress issues for future reports to enable further discussions. Officers also 
confirmed that the council had a comprehensive employee assistance 
programme which was a useful tool to keep people in the workplace in place in 
addition to promoting health and well-being across the authority. 
 
In response to a further question from members around the loss of rent due to 
void turnarounds, officers agreed to provide the average number of housing void 
properties outside of the meeting. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

314. Treasury Management Quarter 3  
 
Members were presented with the council’s treasury management activity in the 
third quarter of 2023/24. 
 
In response to a question from members around the economic background and 
the quarter that ended 31 December 2023 that saw a sharp fall in wage growth in 
September and October to 7.2%. Officers confirmed that the Office for National 
Statistics (ONS) had used the “experimental rate” of unemployment at that time 
that had remained at a low 4.2% and agreed to insert the ONS definition of the 
“experimental rate” to give clarity in the next quarterly report. 
 



 

- 134 - 

Members noted the report. 
 

315. Financial outturn quarter 3  
 
Members were presented with the financial outturn position as at December 
2023. 
 
In response to a question from members around the major service variations and 
the £60k outturn variance for Economic Development for the spend related to the 
Hinckley Rail Freight project, officers confirmed that they didn’t have the 
necessary details to hand as to whether the total amount had come directly or 
was from the applicant and agreed to come back to members with further details. 
 
In response to a question from members around the major service variation for 
Development Control/Planning and the increase in planning application fees, it 
was confirmed that the increase in total had been around £75,000. 
 
In response to a question from members about the crematorium it was confirmed 
that the crematorium was a general fund project and therefore all costs related to 
this would come from the general fund budget. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

316. Sundry Debts Quarter 3  
 
Members were informed on the current aged debt position as at 31 December 
2023. 
 
In response to a question from members around current debt and whether the 
council was likely to get it all back, it was confirmed that £94,000 was the long 
term potential risk of non-recovery. Although this did not include Homelessness 
Bonds which were fully provided due to the nature of the debts involved. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

317. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Members noted the work programme. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.19 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 


